

*Legal Supplement Part C to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 41,
No. 218, 18th November, 2002*

No. 7 of 2002

First Session Eighth Parliament Republic of Trinidad
and Tobago

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BILL

AN ACT to amend the Pilotage Act, Chap. 51:02

THE PILOTAGE (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2002

Explanatory Note

(These notes form no part of the Bill but are intended only to indicate its general purport)

The purpose of the Bill is to amend section 4 of the Pilotage Act, Chap. 51:02 to include within the membership of the Pilotage Authority, two members of the Pilots Association instead of one.

The Bill also seeks to give the Minister the power to appoint all members of the Pilotage Authority.

BILL

AN ACT to amend the Pilotage Act, Chap. 51:02

[, 2002]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as Enactment
follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Pilotage (Amendment) Short title
Act, 2002.

2. Section 4 of the Pilotage Act is amended— Section 4 amended
Chap. 51:02
(a) in subsection (1)(c), by deleting the words
“one member” and substituting the words
“two members”;

(b) by deleting all the words commencing with “The representatives” and ending with “Minister’s pleasure.”, occurring immediately before subsection (2) and substituting the following:

“(2) Members of the Pilotage Authority shall be appointed by the Minister on such terms and conditions approved by him.”; and

(c) by renumbering subsections (2), (3) and (4) as (3), (4) and (5) respectively.

Passed in the House of Representatives this day
of 2002.

Clerk of the House

I confirm the above.

Speaker

Passed in the Senate this day of ,
2002.

Clerk of the Senate

I confirm the above.

President of the Senate

No. 7 of 2002

FIRST SESSION
EIGHTH PARLIAMENT
REPUBLIC OF
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

BILL

AN ACT to amend the Pilotage Act,
Chap. 51:02

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....
